instruments. However, these reclassifications had no impact on the

consolidated profit, the balance sheet, the statement of changes in

equity or earnings per share.

In addition, since 1 January 2013, we have recognised

commission income from electronic banking in commission

income from payment transactions and foreign business, instead

of in other commission income as previously. The reclassification

for the financial year 2012 totalled €73m. Since 1 January 2013 we

have also reported commission from syndicated business and

similar transactions in commission income from syndications

across the Group. The reclassification from intermediary business

in 2012 amounted to €41m. However, these reclassifications had

no impact on the consolidated profit, the balance sheet, the

statement of changes in equity or earnings per share.

The following tables set out the material restatements for the

financial year 2012 including the effects from the application of

amended IAS 19 and the correction of the hedge accounting

transactions on the income statement and the balance sheet:

€m Originally

reported
Adjustment Restated

  1.1.–
31.12.2012

 1.1.–
31.12.2012

Net interest income 5,539 948 6,487

Interest income 14,559 1,821 16,380

Interest expenses 9,020 873 9,893

Net commission income1 3,191 58 3,249

Net trading income 1,113 – 1,032 81

Net income from hedge
accounting 8 – 16 – 8

Operating expenses 7,025 4 7,029

Pre-tax profit or loss 905 – 46 859

Taxes on income 796 7 803

Consolidated profit or loss 109 – 53 56

Consolidated profit or
loss attributable to
Commerzbank shareholders 6 – 53 – 47

 1 Relates to commission income only.

€m Originally

reported
Adjustment Restated

  31.12.2012  31.12.2012

Deferred tax assets 3,015 212 3,227

Other assets 3,638 – 67 3,571

Total assets 635,878 145 636,023

€m Originally

reported
Adjustment Restated

  31.12.2012  31.12.2012

Liabilities to
customers 265,842 63 265,905

Securitised liabilities 79,332 25 79,357

Provisions 3,259 840 4,099

Deferred tax liabilities 90 1 91

Equity 27,034 – 784 26,250

of which capital reserve 11,681 – 2,951 8,730

of which retained earnings 8,614 2,169 10,783

of which non-controlling
interests 888 – 2 886

Total liabilities 635,878 145 636,023

We have restated the prior-year figures as noted above in the

income statement, the balance sheet, the statement of changes in

equity, the cash flow statement, the relevant notes and the

segment reporting.

 152 Commerzbank Annual Report 2013

G
ro

up
 F

in
an

ci
al

 S
ta

te
m

en
ts

(3) Consolidated companies

The Group financial statements include all material subsidiaries

which are directly or indirectly controlled by Commerzbank

Aktiengesellschaft. These also include material structured entities.

Significant associates and jointly controlled entities are accounted

for using the equity method.

Subsidiaries, associates and joint arrangements of minor

significance for the Group’s financial position are not fully

consolidated or not accounted for using the equity method;

instead, they are reported under financial investments as holdings

in non-consolidated subsidiaries or equity holdings. The total

assets of the non-significant subsidiaries amount to less than

0.2% of the Group’s aggregated assets (previous year: 0.1%).

Please refer to Note 104 for more information on the structure

of the Commerzbank Group including a full list of the Group’s

ownership interests.

The following material companies were consolidated for the

first time in 2013:

Name of company Equity share

and voting
rights

Acquisition
cost

Assets Liabilities

  % €m €m €m

Agate Assets S.A. S014, Luxembourg 0.0 – 87.0 87.0

Aspiro S.A., Lódz, Poland 69.7 12.4 37.2 5.0

BDH Development Sp. z o.o., Warsaw, Poland 100.0 24.7 37.5 12.8

CB Leasing Summer AB, Stockholm, Sweden 100.0 – 0.0 –

Commerz Real Kapitalverwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, Düsseldorf 100.0 – 5.0 0.0

ComStage ETF FTSE China A50 UCITS ETF (ETF024),
Luxembourg 100.0 – 38.6 38.6

ComStage ETF MSCI World with EM Exposure Net UCITS ETF
(ETF130), Luxembourg 98.5 – 38.1 38.1

ComStage ETF S&P SMIT 40 Index TRN UCITS ETF, Luxembourg 77.6 – 30.3 30.3

CoTraX Finance II– 1 Ltd, Dublin, Ireland 0.0 – 20.8 20.8

Dr. Gubelt Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. Alpha Objekt
Hauptverwaltung Frankfurt KG, Düsseldorf1 0.0 – 218.9 218.9

Dr. Gubelt Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. Beta Objekt
Hauptverwaltung Frankfurt KG, Düsseldorf1 0.0 – 219.0 219.0

Dr. Gubelt Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. Objekt Erfurt KG,
Düsseldorf1 0.0 – 20.1 22.8

Dr. Gubelt Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH & Co. Objekt Halle Am
Markt KG, Düsseldorf1 0.0 – 7.5 10.9

Dr. Gubelt Grundstücks-Vermietungsgesellschaft mbH & Co.
Objekt Düsseldorf Breite Straße KG, Düsseldorf 0.0 – 78.6 78.7

Dr. Gubelt Grundstücks-Vermietungsgesellschaft mbH & Co.
Objekt Essen Lindenallee KG, Düsseldorf1 0.0 – 11.6 17.6

Dr. Gubelt Grundstücks-Vermietungsgesellschaft mbH & Co.
Objekt Frankfurt Neue Mainzer Straße KG, Düsseldorf1 0.0 – 113.9 191.0

Dr. Gubelt Grundstücks-Vermietungsgesellschaft mbH & Co.